liabilities are presented at their values as previously presented in the consolidated financial statements of the Parent Company on the date of transfer of the shares of Hadera, Hadera Operation Company,
AGS and Greenday. The equity components of the Company have been restated from the date the control was achieved for the first time by the Parent Company, such that the equity components of
Hadera, Hadera Operation Company, AGS and Greenday have been added to the Company’s existing equity components. The amounts of the acquired assets and liabilities on the date the control was
achieved were recognized directly in equity. The difference between the transferred consideration, including the par value of the transferred shares and the cost of the net assets and liabilities, as well as
the aforementioned effects stemming from the restructuring, were recorded in the merger capital reserve.

28

O.P.C. Energy Ltd.

Notes to the Financial Statements as at December 31, 2017

Note 5 - Business combination under common control (Cont.)

   a.   Data on the financial position

29

Presentation

before As Pooling
Effect of As

Pooling
Presentation after

As Pooling

   December 31 2016

   NIS thousands
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents   82,306   3,853   86,159
Short-term deposits and restricted cash   16,158   194   16,352
Current maturities of loan to the Parent Company   16,577   -   16,577
Trade receivables   118,966   14,760   133,726
Other receivables and debit balances   23,198   (3,892)   19,306
Derivative instruments   -   6,812   6,812
Total current assets   257,205   21,727   278,932

Non-current assets
Long-term deposits and restricted cash   73,158   -   73,158
Long-term loan to the Parent Company   182,346   -   182,346
Long-term loans and deferred expenses   72,714   8,967   81,681
Derivatives   -   4,741   4,741
Deferred taxes   -   218   218
   Property, plant and equipment   1,684,879   270,539   1,955,418
Intangible assets   1,607   2,324   3,931
Total Non- current assets   2,014,704   286,789   2,301,493

Total assets   2,271,909   308,516   2,580,425

O.P.C. Energy Ltd.

Notes to the Financial Statements as at December 31, 2017

Note 5 - Business combination under common control (Cont.)

   a.   Data on the financial position (Cont.)

(*) Represents an amount less than NIS 1 thousand.

30

Presentation
before

As Pooling

Effect of

As Pooling

Presentation
after

As Pooling

   December 31 2016

   NIS thousands
Current liabilities
Current maturities from banks and financial institutions   94,591   -   94,591
Trade payables   109,407   14,511   123,918
Other payables and credit balances, including derivative instruments   23,169   10,729   33,898
Loans and capital notes issued to the Parent Company   56,744   75,704   132,448
Total current liabilities   283,911   100,944   384,855

Non-current liabilities
Loans from banking corporations and financial institutions   1,505,950   -   1,505,950
Capital notes issued to the Parent Company and to a related party   1,294   9,059   10,353
Derivatives   2,969   2,969
Employee benefits   280   -   280
Deferred taxes, net   157,883   424   158,307
Total non-current liabilities   1,665,407   12,452   1,677,859

Total liabilities   1,949,318   113,396   2,062,714

Equity
Share capital   *-   *-   *-
Capital reserve   78,026   186,859   264,885
Retained earnings   174,419   7,805   182,224
Total equity attributable to the equity holders of the Company   252,445   194,664   447,109

Non-controlling interest   70,146   456   70,602

Total equity   322,591   195,120   517,711

Total liabilities and equity   2,271,909   308,516   2,580,425

O.P.C. Energy Ltd.

Notes to the Financial Statements as at December 31, 2017

Note 5 - Business combination under common control (Cont.)

   a.   Operating results

31

Presentation

before As Pooling
Effect of

As Pooling
Presentation after

As Pooling
Presentation

before As Pooling
Effect of

As Pooling
Presentation after

As Pooling

Year ended

December 31, 2016
Year ended

December 31, 2015

   NIS thousands   NIS thousands
Sales   1,162,194   82,935   1,245,129   1,235,367   29,096   1,264,463
Cost of sales (less depreciation and amortization)   886,086   77,084   963,170   743,790   25,727   769,517
Depreciation and amortization   100,630   5,593   106,223   101,013   1,601   102,614
Gross profit   175,478   258   175,736   390,564   1,768   392,332

General and administrative expenses   22,186   6,756   28,942   22,571   875   23,446
Other income   1,655   5,841   7,496   3,925   10,207   14,132
Operating profit   154,947   (657)   154,290   371,918   11,100   383,018

Financing expenses   87,166   1,363   88,529   118,821   83   118,904
Financing income   21,298   1,452   22,750   24,657   (192)   24,465
Financing expenses, net   65,868   (89)   65,779   94,164   275   94,439

Profit before taxes on income   89,079   (568)   88,511   277,754   10,825   288,579
Taxes on income   507   (253)   254   72,840   2,867   75,707

Profit for the year   88,572   (315)   88,257   204,914   7,958   212,872

Attributable to:
Shareholders of the Company   70,019   (154)   69,865   164,912   7,958   172,870
Non-controlling interests   18,553   (161)   18,392   40,002   -   40,002

Profit for the year   88,572   (315)   88,257   204,914   7,958   212,872

O.P.C. Energy Ltd.

Notes to the Financial Statements as at December 31, 2017

Note 5 - Business combination under common control (Cont.)

b.   Data on cash flows

Note 6 - Cash and Cash Equivalents

The Group’s exposure to credit, interest rate and currency risks, and a sensitivity analysis for financial assets are disclosed in Note 24 regarding financial instruments.

32

Presentation

before As Pooling
Effect of

As Pooling
Presentation after

As Pooling
Presentation

before As Pooling
Effect of

As Pooling
Presentation after

[…]

Currency/
linkage

receivable

Currency/
linkage
payable

Amount
receivable

Amount
1payable

Expiration
date

Fair
value

  NIS thousands
Forward contract on
   exchange rates EUR   NIS   14,489   61,889  2018   (1,521)

  December 31, 2017

Currency/
linkage

receivable

Currency/
linkage
payable

Amount
receivable

Amount
1payable

Expiration
date

Fair
value

  NIS thousands
Forward contract on
   exchange rates EUR   NIS   52,726   223,283  2017-2018   (9,283)

  USD   NIS   3,153   11,969  2017   61

O.P.C Energy Ltd.

Notes to the Financial Statements as at December 31, 2017

Note 24 - Financial Instruments and Risk Management (Cont.)

D.   Market risk (Cont.)

Index and currency risk (Cont.)

Sensitivity analysis

A strengthening (weakening) of the NIS by a rate of 5% or 10% against the following currencies would have increased (decreased) the comprehensive income or loss by the amounts shown
below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, are held constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2016.

62

   As at December 31, 2017
   Influence on profit (loss) and equity

Decrease

of 10%
Decrease

of 5%
Increase

of 5%
Increase
 of 10%

   NIS thousands   NIS thousands   NIS thousands   NIS thousands
Non-derivative instruments
USD/NIS   (2,103)   (1,051)   1,051   2,103
   (2,103)   (1,051)   1,051   2,103

Non-derivative instruments
EUR/NIS   (711)   (355)   355   711
   (711)   (355)   355   711

Derivative instruments
USD/NIS   (2,982)   (1,491)   1,491   2,982
   (2,982)   (1,491)   1,491   2,982

Derivative instruments
EUR/NIS   (3,818)   (1,909)   1,909   3,818
   (3,818)   (1,909)   1,909   3,818

   As at December 31, 2016
   Influence on profit (loss) and equity

Decrease

of 10%
Decrease

of 5%
Increase

of 5%
Increase
of 10%

   NIS thousands   NIS thousands   NIS thousands   NIS thousands
Non-derivative instruments
USD/NIS   4,428   2,214   (2,214)   (4,428)
   4,428   2,214   (2,214)   (4,428)

Non-derivative instruments
EUR/NIS   2   1   (1)   (2)
   2   1   (1)   (2)

Derivative instruments
USD/NIS   (6,101)   (3,050)   3,050   6,101
   (6,101)   (3,050)   3,050   6,101

Derivative instruments
EUR/NIS   (15,991)   (7,996)   7,996   15,991
   (15,991)   (7,996)   7,996   15,991

O.P.C Energy Ltd.

Notes to the Financial Statements as at December 31, 2017

Note 24 - Financial Instruments and Risk Management (Cont.)

D.   Market risk (Cont.)

Index and currency risk (Cont.)

A change of 5%–10% in the CPI, would increase (decrease) the comprehensive profit or loss by the amounts shown below. The analysis below is based on changes in the CPI that in the Group’s
opinion are reasonably possible as at the end of the period of the report. This analysis was made under the assumption that all the other variables, particularly the interest rates, are held constant
and without taking any account of anticipated sales and purchases. The analysis with respect to 2015 was made on the same basis.